2004 - 2005 CPUC Energy Efficiency Programs
Monthly Report Narrative

	Implementer Name:
	Southern California Gas Company

	Program Name:
	Statewide Crosscutting Education & Training

	IOU Service Area:
	SCG

	Program Number:
	1258-04

	Program Type:
	IOU Statewide Program

	Month
	December-04


1. Program Status 

1.1. Insert a table that shows the following:

1.1.1. Comparison of budget, current month’s expenditures, cumulative expenditures, commitments, and remaining budget in the four categories (admin, marketing, direct implementation, EM&V)

	Budget and Expenditures 
	Budget
	Dec-04
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative
	% of Bdgt
	Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Unspent

	Total
	$3,672,314
	$155,388
	4%
	$1,729,746
	47%
	 
	 
	$1,729,746
	47%
	$1,942,568

	Admin
	$731,664
	$36,185
	5%
	$522,773
	71%
	 
	 
	$522,773
	71%
	$208,891

	Marketing
	$277,000
	$63,803
	23%
	$219,800
	79%
	 
	 
	$219,800
	79%
	$57,200

	DI
	$2,574,650
	$55,400
	2%
	$987,173
	38%
	 
	 
	$987,173
	38%
	$1,587,477

	EM&V
	$89,000
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$89,000

	Financing
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


Note:  There may be line items in the expenditures on Tab 1A that have no corresponding budget amount (i.e. – Budget is zero).  These expenditures were not anticipated when the original budget was developed but must be reported as actual expenditures.

1.1.2. If applicable, comparison of energy savings goals, current month’s achievements, cumulative achievements, commitments and remainder.

Not applicable for this program.

1.1.3. If applicable, comparison of performance goals, current month’s achievements, cumulative achievements, commitments and remainder.

	Performance Goal
	Current Month’s Achievement
	Cumulative Achievement
	Remainder

	137 Seminars
	7
	184
	0

	40 HTR Seminars
	5
	126
	0

	35 Outreach Events
	0
	36
	0


	Equipment Demonstrations
	# of Demonstrations
	# of Attendees

	Food Service
	12
	46


1.2. Describe program activities and accomplishments during the month for each of the following types of activities:

1.2.1. Administrative 

Regular monthly administrative activities include production and distribution of collateral, scheduling and holding classes and seminars, participating in community outreach events, planning for future classes and seminars, community and outreach events, managing of program budgets and expenditures and compiling data to prepare CPUC monthly reports. 

This month, additional activities included all of the collateral, classes/seminars and outreach activities listed below. 
1.2.2. Marketing 

	Collateral
	Description
	Distribution
	PDF File Name

	All About Chocolate (flier) (#11090)
	Single sheet flier created to provide information on seminar content, time, date, location, and availability
	3,975 produced

3,539 direct mail

436 manually
	11090 flier.pdf

	LEED-EB: Technical Review Workshop

(e-mail) (#12585)
	Electronic-mail campaign created to provide information on seminar content, time, date, location and availability
	2,265 via e-mail
	12585 email.pdf

	Preview to 2005 Title 24 Non-Residential Energy Standards (e-mail) (#11371)
	Electronic-mail campaign created to provide information on seminar content, time, date, location and availability
	2,265 via e-mail
	11371 email.pdf


1.2.3. Direct Implementation

The following classes were offered to train and inform the market actors in energy efficient methods and technologies:
	Date
	Class Description
	Attendees

	12/02/04
	# 12176 – San Bernardino

EnergyPro - Residential 
Instruction on latest version of "EnergyPro", the popular software designed to document Residential Title 24 energy efficiency compliance.
	13



	12/02/04
	# 11090 FSEC/Downey, CA. 

All About Chocolate
For "chocoholics", this seminar promises to be heaven-sent. Featuring tricks and tips for working with this wondrous dessert/confection item on energy-efficient, gas-fired equipment, attendees should find this seminar both educational and truly tasty. 
	158

	12/07/04
	# 12585 – ERC/Downey, CA

LEED EB Technical Review Workshop
This workshop provides the tools to incorporate the USGBC's assessment tool: LEED for Existing Buildings. Building owners and operators will learn how to meet their building operations goals, lessen the building's impact on the environment and increase a building's overall energy efficiency.
	18

	12/08/04
	# 12173  – Redlands, CA
Micropas
Provides training on use of California Energy Commission approved "Micropas" program with the residential energy standards. Emphasis on energy efficiency requirements and how to achieve accurate compliance results.
	5

	12/09/04
	# 12724 – ERC/Downey, CA

CHPS: Operations and Maintenance Training
In this half-day seminar, the Collaborative for High Performance Schools (CHPS) will present valuable information to ensure that school buildings continue to operate as intended in their design—providing optimal health, energy efficiency, and sustainability.
	29

	12/14/04
	# 11368 - ERC/Downey, CA.

EnergyPro Training: Envelope/Lighting/Windows 
This workshop allows students to practice using EnergyPro 3.1, the latest version of the state-certified energy modeling software, to model and document Title 24 compliance for commercial lighting designs and building envelopes. Explore advanced envelope design options, lighting analysis basics, the proper application of advanced fixture technologies to energy-efficient designs, and how cost-effective lighting designs can maximize potential energy-efficiency incentives.
	7

	12/15/04
	# 11369  – ERC/Downey, CA.

EnergyPro Training: Mechanical
This workshop allows students to practice using the latest version of EnergyPro, the state-certified energy modeling software, to model mechanical system designs in commercial buildings and to document Title 24 compliance. Learn how easy it can be to integrate mechanical, lighting and envelope designs for peak energy efficiency performance.
	10

	12/16/04
	# 11370 – ERC/Downey, CA.

EnergyPro Training: Advanced
This workshop will expand student’s basic knowledge of EnergyPro, the state-certified energy modeling software, to produce energy-efficient designs that perform better than the minimum Title 24 energy standards. Get hands-on experience in modeling and upgrading envelope, lighting and mechanical designs to maximize potential energy-efficiency incentives.
	8

	12/16/04
	# 11371 - ERC Downey, CA. 

Preview to 2005 Title 24 Nonresidential Energy Standards 
This workshop will discuss the future of commercial new construction in California by previewing the proposed 2005 Title 24 standards for energy efficiency. The state adopted the updated standards on September 1, 2003. Implementation is scheduled for 2005. Learn how these changes will affect your commercial new construction projects.
	66


Outreach Events:
	Date
	Organization
	Event Description
	Location

	12/09/04-12/10/04
	American Culinary Federation, Birmingham Chapter
	Executive Chef Jill Bosich traveled to judge student competition finals for the Birmingham chapter of the American Culinary Federation
	Birmingham, AL

	Upcoming Events
	
	
	

	01/11/05
	National Energy Efficiency Council 
	Attended BOC Informational Meeting and distributed collateral regarding SoCalGas energy efficiency programs
	CTAC in Irwindale

	01/12/05
	National Energy Efficiency Council 
	Attended BOC Informational Meeting and distributed collateral regarding SoCalGas energy efficiency programs
	Bakersfield


1.2.3.1. Audits and Site Surveys: Not applicable 

1.2.3.2. Direct Installations, Rebates, Equipment Maintenance and Optimization: Not applicable

1.2.3.3. Discrepancies between total month's rebates paid may differ from the total calculated in the workbook due to the following reasons: Not applicable  
1.2.4. EM&V  

2. Program Challenges 
None

3. Customer Disputes 
None
4. Compliance Items 
Revised program proposal and workbook filed on April 12, 2004 per the CPUC decision.
5. Coordination Activities
Seminars and workshops focusing on commercial and residential new construction co-sponsored with SCG’s “Savings By Design” commercial new construction incentive program and Residential New Construction. Supporting the development of training and education of the UC/CSU/IOU Partnership program, South Bay Cities Council of Governments and the City of Ventura Resource Centers, and the California Energy Commission’s Best Practices education workshops.  

6. Changes to Subcontractors or Staffing
Additional Program Advisor added to staff to handle increase program activities.

7. Additional Items 
None
Supporting Documentation 

a. Marketing Materials – 

See 1.2.2  

b. Point of Purchase Program Documentation –

This program does not have point of purchase activities.

c. Free Measure Distribution Documentation – 

This program does not distribute free measures. 

d. Upstream Incentive Documentation – 

This program is not an upstream incentive program. 

e. Training Documentation – 

See 1.2.3  

f. Trade Shows and Public Events – 

See 1.2.3  
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